

U.S. Department of Justice

Kenneth J. Gonzales

United States Attorney District of New Mexico 201 3rd Street NW Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

CONTACT: Elizabeth M. Martinez, Assistant U.S. Attorney, Public Affairs Officer <u>elizabeth.martinez@usdoj.gov</u> – 505-224-1469

For Immediate Release November 29, 2010

MEDIA ADVISORY

On November 30, 2010, United States Attorney Kenneth J. Gonzales will host the 2010 District of New Mexico Tribal Consultation at the Indian Pueblo Cultural Center in Albuquerque. The purpose of this Tribal Consultation is to promote positive government to government relationships and to address the public safety challenges in New Mexico's Native communities. It will provide Mr. Gonzales with the opportunity to get input and guidance into how the U.S. Attorney's Office and federal law enforcement community can work with Pueblo and Tribal leaders to address these challenges.

Mr. Gonzales is pleased to announce that Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General for the Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice, will deliver remarks during the lunch. Although the Tribal Consultation itself will not be open to the media, media representatives are invited to listen to and record Mr. Perez's remarks. Mr. Perez will be available for interviews, including Spanish-language interviews, immediately after delivering his remarks.

WHO:	The Honorable Thomas E. Perez Assistant Attorney General for the Civil Rights Division
	U.S. Department of Justice
WHAT:	Remarks at 2010 District of New Mexico Tribal Consultation
WHEN:	Noon-1:00 p.m., Tuesday, November 30, 2010.
WHERE:	Indian Pueblo Cultural Center
	Chaco Conference Room
	2401 12 th Street NW
	Albuquerque, NM

Media may begin to arrive at 11:45 a.m. Please contact Elizabeth M. Martinez at 505-224-1469 or <u>elizabeth.martinez@usdoj.gov</u> by 5:00 p.m. on November 29, 2010 to schedule individual interviews with Mr. Perez.